
Product discontinuation notification (PDN)

Title / short description Portfolio streamlining for data connectors

Affected article category Connectors

Change category Discontinuation

Change number IAB200003-00

Purpose/objective of the change
Discontinuation as the result of a portfolio analysis

Detailed description of the change
Discontinuation

Identifying characteristics
Discontinuation

Start of Production (SOP) - Last Time Delivery (LTD) -
Effective date (EOP) 2021-05-01 End of Service (EOSR) -
End of Sales (EOS) 2021-04-30

Short-term change (< 6 months) or discontinuation (< 12 months), due to:

Software / Firmware Bugfix Short-term delivery stop by
supplier

Short-term recall by supplier

Force majeure Product improvement with
customer benefits

Others

Attachments

• Material_list.csv

• PDN-IAB200003-00 Portfoliobereinigung Datensteckverbinder_DE

• PDN-IAB200003-00 Portfolio streamlining for data connectors_EN
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Material list
Article Hardware / Firmware Substitute item

Item Type old new Item Type

1405606 VS-PNRJ45-PNRJ45-93B-3,0 3 1406401 VS-PNRJ45-PNRJ45-93B-3,0

1421168 NBC-R4AC1/0,3-94G/R4AC1-YE 2 1413158 NBC-R4AC1/0,3-94G/R4AC1-BU

1421169 NBC-R4AC1/0,5-94G/R4AC1-YE 2 1413159 NBC-R4AC1/0,5-94G/R4AC1-BU

1421170 NBC-R4AC1/1,0-94G/R4AC1-YE 2 1413160 NBC-R4AC1/1,0-94G/R4AC1-BU

1421174 NBC-R4AC1/10,0-94G/R4AC1-YE 2 1413164 NBC-R4AC1/10,0-94G/R4AC1-BU

1421175 NBC-R4AC1/15,0-94G/R4AC1-YE 2 1413165 NBC-R4AC1/15,0-94G/R4AC1-BU

1421171 NBC-R4AC1/2,0-94G/R4AC1-YE 2 1413161 NBC-R4AC1/2,0-94G/R4AC1-BU

1421176 NBC-R4AC1/20,0-94G/R4AC1-YE 2 1413166 NBC-R4AC1/20,0-94G/R4AC1-BU

1421172 NBC-R4AC1/3,0-94G/R4AC1-YE 2 1413162 NBC-R4AC1/3,0-94G/R4AC1-BU

1421173 NBC-R4AC1/5,0-94G/R4AC1-YE 2 1413163 NBC-R4AC1/5,0-94G/R4AC1-BU

1421138 NBC-R4AC1/0,3-94G/R4AC1-RD 2 1413158 NBC-R4AC1/0,3-94G/R4AC1-BU

1421139 NBC-R4AC1/0,5-94G/R4AC1-RD 2 1413159 NBC-R4AC1/0,5-94G/R4AC1-BU

1421140 NBC-R4AC1/1,0-94G/R4AC1-RD 2 1413160 NBC-R4AC1/1,0-94G/R4AC1-BU

1421145 NBC-R4AC1/10,0-94G/R4AC1-RD 2 1413164 NBC-R4AC1/10,0-94G/R4AC1-BU

1421146 NBC-R4AC1/15,0-94G/R4AC1-RD 2 1413165 NBC-R4AC1/15,0-94G/R4AC1-BU

1421141 NBC-R4AC1/2,0-94G/R4AC1-RD 2 1413161 NBC-R4AC1/2,0-94G/R4AC1-BU

1421147 NBC-R4AC1/20,0-94G/R4AC1-RD 2 1413166 NBC-R4AC1/20,0-94G/R4AC1-BU

1421143 NBC-R4AC1/3,0-94G/R4AC1-RD 2 1413162 NBC-R4AC1/3,0-94G/R4AC1-BU

1421144 NBC-R4AC1/5,0-94G/R4AC1-RD 2 1413163 NBC-R4AC1/5,0-94G/R4AC1-BU

1415458 VS-IP20-IP20-94F-LI/2,0 3 1408360 NBC-R4AC/10G-R4AC/10G-94F/2,0

1406359 CUC-IND-C1ZNI-T/R4QV6:30 6 1406341 CUC-IND-C1ZNI-T/R4QV6

1609170 VS-P1220-P1220-C1020/ 1,0 11 1609206 VS-P1220-P1220-C1020/...

1609183 VS-P1220-P1220-C1020/ 2,0 11 1609206 VS-P1220-P1220-C1020/...

1609196 VS-P1220-P1220-C1020/ 5,0 11 1609206 VS-P1220-P1220-C1020/...

1406353 CUC-IND-C1ZNI-S/R4QV6:30 6 1406335 CUC-IND-C1ZNI-S/R4QV6

1406356 CUC-IND-C1ZNI-B/R4QV6:30 6 1406338 CUC-IND-C1ZNI-B/R4QV6

1657892 VS-PPC-C2-MSTB-POBK-P13-A5-SP 8 1425514 CUC-PPC-C2ZNI-SX/24FKP5:FC

1608281 VS-PPC-F2-MSTB-POBK-1R-P 2 1608087 VS-PPC-F2-MSTB-MNNA-1R-P

1418815 FOC-SB-FR19:1U-LCD12-OM2 GY 1 1145416 FOC-FDX20-FR19-LCD12-OM2-PT9

1418816 FOC-SB-FR19:1U-LCD24-OM2 GY 1 1145375 FOC-FDX20-FR19-LCD24-OM2-PT9

1418817 FOC-SB-FR19:1U-LCD12-OM4 BK 1 1145415 FOC-FDX20-FR19-LCD12-OM4-PT9

1418818 FOC-SB-FR19:1U-LCD24-OM4 BK 1 1145413 FOC-FDX20-FR19-LCD24-OM4-PT9

2989158 FL MM PATCH 1,0 LC-LC 0 1115633 FOC-LC:PA-LC:PA-OM2:D01/1

2989161 FL MM PATCH 1,0 LC-SC 0 1115607 FOC-LC:PA-SC:PA-OM2:D01/1

2989174 FL MM PATCH 1,0 LC-ST 0 1115588 FOC-LC:PA-ST:PA-OM2:D01/1

2901805 FL MM PATCH 1,0 SC-SC 0 1115536 FOC-SC:PA-SC:PA-OM2:D01/1

2901809 FL MM PATCH 1,0 SC-ST 0 1115574 FOC-ST:PA-SC:PA-OM2:D01/1

2901815 FL MM PATCH 1,0 ST-ST 0 1115560 FOC-ST:PA-ST:PA-OM2:D01/1
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Article Hardware / Firmware Substitute item
Item Type old new Item Type

2989255 FL MM PATCH 2,0 LC-LC 0 1115634 FOC-LC:PA-LC:PA-OM2:D01/2

2989268 FL MM PATCH 2,0 LC-SC 0 1115607 FOC-LC:PA-SC:PA-OM2:D01/1

2989271 FL MM PATCH 2,0 LC-ST 0 1115587 FOC-LC:PA-ST:PA-OM2:D01/2

2901807 FL MM PATCH 2,0 SC-SC 0 1115535 FOC-SC:PA-SC:PA-OM2:D01/2

2901810 FL MM PATCH 2,0 SC-ST 0 1115573 FOC-ST:PA-SC:PA-OM2:D01/2

2901816 FL MM PATCH 2,0 ST-ST 0 1115557 FOC-ST:PA-ST:PA-OM2:D01/2

2901799 FL MM PATCH 5,0 LC-LC 0 1115637 FOC-LC:PA-LC:PA-OM2:D01/5

2901800 FL MM PATCH 5,0 LC-SC 0 1115603 FOC-LC:PA-SC:PA-OM2:D01/5

2901801 FL MM PATCH 5,0 LC-ST 0 1115584 FOC-LC:PA-ST:PA-OM2:D01/5

2901808 FL MM PATCH 5,0 SC-SC 0 1115533 FOC-SC:PA-SC:PA-OM2:D01/5

2901811 FL MM PATCH 5,0 SC-ST 0 1115570 FOC-ST:PA-SC:PA-OM2:D01/5

2901817 FL MM PATCH 5,0 ST-ST 0 1115554 FOC-ST:PA-ST:PA-OM2:D01/5

2989187 FL SM PATCH 1,0 LC-LC 0 1115636 FOC-LC:PA-LC:PA-OS2:D01/1

2989190 FL SM PATCH 1,0 LC-SC 0 1115618 FOC-LC:PA-SC:PA-OS2:D01/1

2989242 FL SM PATCH 1,0 LC-ST 0 1115596 FOC-LC:PA-ST:PA-OS2:D01/1

2901829 FL SM PATCH 1,0 SC-SC 0 1115550 FOC-SC:PA-SC:PA-OS2:D01/1

2901832 FL SM PATCH 1,0 SC-ST 0 1115582 FOC-ST:PA-SC:PA-OS2:D01/1

2901836 FL SM PATCH 1,0 ST-ST 0 1115565 FOC-ST:PA-ST:PA-OS2:D01/1

2989284 FL SM PATCH 2,0 LC-LC 0 1115629 FOC-LC:PA-LC:PA-OS2:D01/2

2989297 FL SM PATCH 2,0 LC-SC 0 1115617 FOC-LC:PA-SC:PA-OS2:D01/2

2989349 FL SM PATCH 2,0 LC-ST 0 1115595 FOC-LC:PA-ST:PA-OS2:D01/2

2901830 FL SM PATCH 2,0 SC-SC 0 1115548 FOC-SC:PA-SC:PA-OS2:D01/2

2901833 FL SM PATCH 2,0 SC-ST 0 1115581 FOC-ST:PA-SC:PA-OS2:D01/2

2901837 FL SM PATCH 2,0 ST-ST 0 1115564 FOC-ST:PA-ST:PA-OS2:D01/2

2901826 FL SM PATCH 5,0 LC-LC 0 1115626 FOC-LC:PA-LC:PA-OS2:D01/5

2901827 FL SM PATCH 5,0 LC-SC 0 1115615 FOC-LC:PA-SC:PA-OS2:D01/5

2901828 FL SM PATCH 5,0 LC-ST 0 1115592 FOC-LC:PA-ST:PA-OS2:D01/5

2901831 FL SM PATCH 5,0 SC-SC 0 1115546 FOC-SC:PA-SC:PA-OS2:D01/5

2901834 FL SM PATCH 5,0 SC-ST 0 1115579 FOC-ST:PA-SC:PA-OS2:D01/5

2901838 FL SM PATCH 5,0 ST-ST 0 1115562 FOC-ST:PA-ST:PA-OS2:D01/5

1409787 FOC-LC:A-LC:A-GZ01/1 3 1115633 FOC-LC:PA-LC:PA-OM2:D01/1

1400604 FOC-LC:A-LC:A-GZ01/2 3 1115634 FOC-LC:PA-LC:PA-OM2:D01/2

1409788 FOC-LC:A-LC:A-GZ02/1 3 1185480 FOC-LC:PA-SC:PA-OM3:D01/1

1400621 FOC-LC:A-LC:A-GZ02/2 3 1185481 FOC-LC:PA-SC:PA-OM3:D01/2

1409789 FOC-LC:A-LC:A-GZ03/1 3 1115625 FOC-LC:PA-LC:PA-OM4:D01/1

1400622 FOC-LC:A-LC:A-GZ03/2 3 1115624 FOC-LC:PA-LC:PA-OM4:D01/2

1413826 FOC-LC:A-LC:A-GZ04/1 1 1146497 FOC-LC:PA-LC:PA-OM1:D01/1

1409793 FOC-LC:A-SJ:A-GZ01/1 4 2901802 FL MM PATCH 1,0 LC-SCRJ

1409790 FOC-SC:A-LC:A-GZ01/1 3 1115607 FOC-LC:PA-SC:PA-OM2:D01/1
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Article Hardware / Firmware Substitute item
Item Type old new Item Type

1400639 FOC-SC:A-LC:A-GZ01/2 3 1115605 FOC-LC:PA-SC:PA-OM2:D01/2

1409791 FOC-SC:A-LC:A-GZ02/1 3 1185480 FOC-LC:PA-SC:PA-OM3:D01/1

1400673 FOC-SC:A-LC:A-GZ02/2 3 1185481 FOC-LC:PA-SC:PA-OM3:D01/2

1409792 FOC-SC:A-LC:A-GZ03/1 3 1115601 FOC-LC:PA-SC:PA-OM4:D01/1

1400681 FOC-SC:A-LC:A-GZ03/2 3 1115600 FOC-LC:PA-SC:PA-OM4:D01/2

1409798 FOC-SC:A-SC:A-GZ01/1 2 1115536 FOC-SC:PA-SC:PA-OM2:D01/1

1400685 FOC-SC:A-SC:A-GZ01/2 2 1115535 FOC-SC:PA-SC:PA-OM2:D01/2

1409799 FOC-SC:A-SC:A-GZ02/1 2 1185485 FOC-SC:PA-SC:PA-OM3:D01/1

1400688 FOC-SC:A-SC:A-GZ02/2 2 1185486 FOC-SC:PA-SC:PA-OM3:D01/2

1409801 FOC-SC:A-SC:A-GZ03/1 2 1115424 FOC-SC:PA-SC:PA-OM4:D01/1

1400689 FOC-SC:A-SC:A-GZ03/2 2 1115423 FOC-SC:PA-SC:PA-OM4:D01/2

1413828 FOC-SC:A-SC:A-GZ04/1 1 1146504 FOC-SC:PA-SC:PA-OM1:D01/1

1409810 FOC-SC:A-SJ:A-GZ01/1 3 2901812 FL MM PATCH 1,0 SC-SCRJ

1400690 FOC-SC:A-SJ:A-GZ01/2 3 2901813 FL MM PATCH 2,0 SC-SCRJ

1413830 FOC-SC:A-ST:A-GZ04/1 1 1413791 FOC-SC:A-ST:A-GZ04/...

1409813 FOC-SJ:A-SJ:A-GZ01/1 3 2901823 FL MM PATCH 1,0 SCRJ-SCRJ

1400697 FOC-SJ:A-SJ:A-GZ01/2 3 2901824 FL MM PATCH 2,0 SCRJ-SCRJ

1409816 FOC-ST:A-LC:A-GZ01/1 3 1115588 FOC-LC:PA-ST:PA-OM2:D01/1

1400701 FOC-ST:A-LC:A-GZ01/2 3 1115587 FOC-LC:PA-ST:PA-OM2:D01/2

1409818 FOC-ST:A-LC:A-GZ02/1 3 1405707 FOC-ST:A-LC:A-GZ02/...

1400702 FOC-ST:A-LC:A-GZ02/2 3 1405707 FOC-ST:A-LC:A-GZ02/...

1413831 FOC-ST:A-LC:A-GZ04/1 1 1146499 FOC-LC:PA-ST:PA-OM1:D01/1

1409819 FOC-ST:A-SC:A-GZ01/1 2 1115574 FOC-ST:PA-SC:PA-OM2:D01/1

1400703 FOC-ST:A-SC:A-GZ01/2 2 1115573 FOC-ST:PA-SC:PA-OM2:D01/2

1409821 FOC-ST:A-SC:A-GZ02/1 2 1405709 FOC-ST:A-SC:A-GZ02/...

1400705 FOC-ST:A-SC:A-GZ02/2 2 1405709 FOC-ST:A-SC:A-GZ02/...

1409822 FOC-ST:A-SJ:A-GZ01/1 3 2901820 FL MM PATCH 1,0 ST-SCRJ

1400706 FOC-ST:A-SJ:A-GZ01/2 3 2901821 FL MM PATCH 2,0 ST-SCRJ

1409824 FOC-ST:A-ST:A-GZ01/1 2 1115560 FOC-ST:PA-ST:PA-OM2:D01/1

1404768 FOC-ST:A-ST:A-GZ01/2 2 1115557 FOC-ST:PA-ST:PA-OM2:D01/2

1413832 FOC-ST:A-ST:A-GZ04/1 1 1146501 FOC-ST:PA-ST:PA-OM1:D01/1

1688609 VS-08-BU-RJ45/LP-4 0 1149849 CUC-MP-J1ST-A/4R4LB

1688599 VS-08-BU-RJ45/LP-2 1 1149855 CUC-MP-J1ST-A/2R4LB

1688586 VS-08-BU-RJ45/LP-1 0 1149870 CUC-SP-J1ST-A/R4LT

1408938 NBC-R4MC/2,0-93E/R4MC 2 1411835 NBC-R4MC-R4MC-IE4/.../...

1408939 NBC-R4MC/5,0-93E/R4MC 2 1411835 NBC-R4MC-R4MC-IE4/.../...

1408940 NBC-R4MC/10,0-93E/R4MC 2 1411835 NBC-R4MC-R4MC-IE4/.../...

1657685 VS-04-2X2X26C7/7-67A/SDB/0,5 4 1653906 VS-04-2X2X26C7/7-67A/SDB/5,0

1415649 VS-IP67-IP67-94F-LI/5,0 3 1414322 NBC-R4MC-R4MC-IE8A/.../...
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Article Hardware / Firmware Substitute item
Item Type old new Item Type

1404360 VS-IP67B-IP67B-94F/2,0 3 1414322 NBC-R4MC-R4MC-IE8A/.../...

1404361 VS-IP67B-IP67B-94F/3,0 3 1414322 NBC-R4MC-R4MC-IE8A/.../...

1404362 VS-PPC-C1-PC67-POBK SET SI 12 1414322 NBC-R4MC-R4MC-IE8A/.../...

1404363 VS-IP67B-IP67B-94F/6,0 3 1414322 NBC-R4MC-R4MC-IE8A/.../...

1415322 VS-IP67/B-OE-94F-LI/5,0 03 1415639 NBC-R4MC-IE8A/.../...

1416978 VS-LC-RJ45 0

1579860 VS-IP67-IP20-94F-CO/3,0 SKR 4

1409677 NBC-R4LC/5,0-93E/OE 1

1413990 CUC-V14-A3ST-SR 0

1404317 VS-TO-RO-MCBK-F1420/1420 3

1404346 VS-TO-RO-MCBK-F1417/1413 8

1405167 VS-PPC-F2-MSTB-MNNA-1C-SPSB5 5

1425904 CUC-INI-C1ZNI-S/R4IP8 M01 2

1425903 CUC-INI-C1ZNI-S/R4IE8 M01 2

1408865 FOC-PN-B-1000/M12-C/SCRJ/1 4

1416677 FOC-M12-BU/BU 1

1657850 VS-PPC-C1-SCRJ-POBK-PG9-A4D-C 13

1409796 FOC-LC:A-SJ:A-GZ02/1 4

1400683 FOC-LC:A-SJ:A-GZ02/2 4

1409811 FOC-SC:A-SJ:A-GZ02/1 3

1409814 FOC-SJ:A-SJ:A-GZ02/1 3

1409823 FOC-ST:A-SJ:A-GZ02/1 3

1400711 FOC-ST:A-SJ:A-GZ02/2 3

1402190 FOC-PN-HCS-1018/... 0

1408458 FOC-HCS-1018B/... 0

1408466 FOC-HCS-SCRJ/1018B/SCRJ/... 2

1408468 FOC-HCS-BFOC/1018B/SCRJ/... 2

1408471 FOC-HCS-SCDUP/1018B/SCDUP/... 1

1408475 FOC-HCS-BFOC/1018B/BFOC/... 1

1408469 FOC-HCS-PPCPL/1018B/SCRJ/... 3

1408477 FOC-HCS-PPCPL/1018B/PPCPL/... 3

1654950 VS-PC-2XHCS-200-SCRJ/SCRJ-5 0

1654918 VS-IL-2XHCS-200-2XSCRJ67-10 1

1654921 VS-IL-2XHCS-200-2XSCRJ67-20 1

1405707 FOC-ST:A-LC:A-GZ02/... 3

1405709 FOC-ST:A-SC:A-GZ02/... 2

1657106 VS-PC-2X-POF-980-SCRJ/FSMA-1 7

1657119 VS-PC-2X-POF-980-SCRJ/FSMA-2 7

1657122 VS-PC-2X-POF-980-SCRJ/FSMA-5 7
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Article Hardware / Firmware Substitute item
Item Type old new Item Type

1654963 VS-PC-2XHCS-200-SCRJ/FSMA-1 0

1654976 VS-PC-2XHCS-200-SCRJ/FSMA-2 0

1654989 VS-PC-2XHCS-200-SCRJ/FSMA-5 0

1654934 VS-PC-2XHCS-200-SCRJ/SCRJ-1 0

1654947 VS-PC-2XHCS-200-SCRJ/SCRJ-2 0

1402185 FOC-RUGGED-1012/... 0

1402187 FOC-RUGGED-FLEX-1013/... 0

1402188 FOC-KDHEAVY-1011/... 0

1402172 FOC-PN-B-1000/... 0

1402175 FOC-PN-C-1003/... 0

1408479 FOC-HCS-PPCME/1018B/PPCME/... 3

1408474 FOC-HCS-PPCME/1018B/SCDUP/... 3

1408470 FOC-HCS-PPCME/1018B/SCRJ/... 3

2891628 FL IP 54 FLANGE BU 1

2891822 FL IP 54 FLANGE GN 1

2891440 FL IP 54 SPOUT 1

2891547 FL IP 54 ASSEMBLY TOOL 1

1652156 VS-ADP16-RJ45/RJ45 5

1652169 VS-ADP24-VS09/VS09 5

1652130 VS-ADP16-VS09 5

1652512 VS-ADP24-VS09GS-BU/BU/RJ45 6

1652172 VS-ADP24-VS09/RJ45 8

2891903 FL DUST CVR WH 1

2891709 FL DUST CVR RD 1

2891408 FL DUST CVR YE 1

2891107 FL DUST CVR BK 1

2891602 FL DUST CVR GN 1

2891806 FL DUST CVR VT 1

2891505 FL DUST CVR GY 1

2891204 FL DUST CVR BU
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